
Part I. Rulings and Decisions Under the Internal Revenue Code
of 1986
Section 223.—Health
Savings Accounts

Health Savings Account (HSA) –
interaction with other health arrange-
ments. This ruling addresses the inter-
action between Health Savings Accounts
(HSAs), health flexible spending arrange-
ments (health FSAs), and health reim-
bursement arrangements (HRAs).

Rev. Rul. 2004–45

ISSUE

In the situations described below, may
an individual make contributions to a
Health Savings Account (HSA) under sec-
tion 223 of the Internal Revenue Code if
the individual is covered by a high de-
ductible health plan (HDHP) and also
covered by a health flexible spending
arrangement (health FSA) or a health re-
imbursement arrangement (HRA)?

FACTS

Situation 1. An individual is covered
by an HDHP (as defined under section
223(c)(2)(A)). The HDHP has an 80/20
percent coinsurance feature above the
deductible. The individual is also cov-
ered by a health FSA under a section 125
cafeteria plan and an HRA that meets the
requirements of Notice 2002–45, 2002–2
C.B. 93. The health FSA and HRA pay or
reimburse all section 213(d) medical ex-
penses that are not covered by the HDHP
(such as co-payments, coinsurance, ex-
penses not covered due to the deductible
and other medical expenses not covered
by the HDHP). The health FSA and HRA
coordinate the payment of benefits under
the ordering rules of Notice 2002–45. The

individual is not entitled to benefits under
Medicare and may not be claimed as a
dependent on another person’s tax return.

Situation 2. Same facts as Situation
1, except that the health FSA and HRA
are limited-purpose arrangements that pay
or reimburse, pursuant to the written plan
document, only vision and dental expenses
(whether or not the minimum annual de-
ductible of the HDHP has been satisfied).
In addition, the health FSA and HRA pay
or reimburse preventive care benefits as
described in Notice 2004–23, 2004–15
I.R.B. 725.

Situation 3. Same facts as Situation 1,
except that the individual is not covered
by a health FSA. Under the employer’s
HRA, the individual elects, before the be-
ginning of the HRA coverage period, to
forgo the payment or reimbursement of
medical expenses incurred during that cov-
erage period. The decision to forgo the
payment or reimbursement of medical ex-
penses does not apply to permitted insur-
ance, permitted coverage and preventive
care (“excepted medical expenses”). See
section 223(c)(1)(B) and Notice 2004–23.
Medical expenses incurred during the sus-
pended HRA coverage period (other than
the excepted medical expenses if other-
wise allowed to be paid or reimbursed by
an HRA), cannot be paid or reimbursed
by the HRA currently or later (i.e., after
the HRA suspension ends). However, the
employer decides to continue to make em-
ployer contributions to the HRA during the
suspension period and thus the maximum
available amount under the HRA is not af-
fected by the suspension but is available
for the payment or reimbursement of the
excepted medical expenses incurred dur-
ing the suspension period as well as medi-
cal expenses incurred in later HRA cover-
age periods.

Situation 4. Same facts as Situation
1, except that the health FSA and HRA
are post-deductible arrangements that only
pay or reimburse medical expenses (in-
cluding the individual’s 20 percent coin-
surance responsibility for expenses above
the deductible) after the minimum annual
deductible of the HDHP has been satisfied.

Situation 5. Same facts as Situation 1,
except that the individual is not covered

by a health FSA. The employer’s HRA
is a retirement HRA that only reimburses
those medical expenses incurred after the
individual retires.

LAW AND ANALYSIS

Section 223(a) allows a deduction for
contributions to an HSA for an “eligible
individual” for any month during the tax-
able year. Section 223(c)(1)(A) provides
that an “eligible individual” means, with
respect to any month, any individual who
is covered under an HDHP on the first day
of such month and is not, while covered
under an HDHP, “covered under any health
plan which is not a high deductible health
plan, and which provides coverage for any
benefit which is covered under the high de-
ductible health plan.”

Section 223(b) provides a limit on
amounts that can be contributed to an
HSA. The maximum annual contribu-
tion limit for an eligible individual with
self-only coverage is the amount required
by section 223(b)(2)(A). The maximum
annual contribution limit for an eligible
individual with family coverage is the
amount required by section 223(b)(2)(B).

Section 223(c)(2)(A) defines an HDHP
as a health plan that satisfies certain re-
quirements with respect to minimum
annual deductibles and maximum annual
out-of-pocket expenses. Generally, if sub-
stantially all of the coverage in a health
plan that is intended to be an HDHP is
provided through a health FSA or HRA,
the health plan is not an HDHP.

In addition to coverage under an HDHP,
section 223(c)(1)(B) provides that an eligi-
ble individual may have specifically enu-
merated coverage that is disregarded for
purposes of the deductible. Coverage that
may be disregarded includes “permitted
insurance” and other specified coverage
(“permitted coverage”). “Permitted insur-
ance” is coverage under which substan-
tially all of the coverage provided relates
to liabilities incurred under workers’ com-
pensation laws, tort liabilities, liabilities
relating to ownership or use of property, in-
surance for a specified disease or illness,
and insurance that pays a fixed amount
per day (or other period) of hospitalization.
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“Permitted coverage” (whether through in-
surance or otherwise) is coverage for acci-
dents, disability, dental care, vision care or
long-term care. Section 223(c)(2)(C) also
provides a safe harbor for the absence of
a preventive care deductible. See Notice
2004–23.

The legislative history of section 223
explains these provisions by stating that
“eligible individuals for HSAs are individ-
uals who are covered by a high deductible
health plan and no other health plan that
is not a high deductible health plan.” The
legislative history also explains that, “[a]n
individual with other coverage in addition
to a high deductible health plan is still el-
igible for an HSA if such other coverage
is certain permitted insurance or permit-
ted coverage.” H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 391,
108th Cong., 1st Sess. 841 (2003).

Section 125(a) states that no amount
will be included in the gross income of a
participant in a cafeteria plan solely be-
cause, under the plan, the participant may
choose among the benefits of the plan.
Section 125(d) defines a cafeteria plan as a
written plan under which participants may
choose among two or more benefits con-
sisting of cash and qualified benefits.

Section 125(f) defines qualified bene-
fits as any benefit not included in the gross
income of the employee by reason of an
express provision in the Code. Qualified
benefits include employer-provided acci-
dent and health coverage under section
106, including health FSAs.

Notice 2002–45, 2002–2 C.B. 93, de-
scribes the tax treatment of HRAs. The
notice explains that an HRA that receives
tax-favored treatment is an arrangement
that is paid for solely by the employer and
not pursuant to a salary reduction elec-
tion under section 125, reimburses the em-
ployee for medical care expenses incurred
by the employee and by the employee’s
spouse and dependents, and provides reim-
bursement up to a maximum dollar amount
with any unused portion of that amount at
the end of the coverage period carried for-
ward to subsequent coverage periods.

Notice 2002–45, Part IV, states that if an
employer provides an HRA in conjunction
with another accident or health plan and
that other plan is provided pursuant to a
salary reduction election under a cafeteria
plan, then all the facts and circumstances
are considered in determining whether the
salary reduction is attributable to the HRA.

An accident or health plan funded pursuant
to salary reduction is not an HRA and is
subject to the rules under section 125.

Under section 223, an eligible individ-
ual cannot be covered by a health plan that
is not an HDHP unless that health plan
provides permitted insurance, permitted
coverage or preventive care. A health
FSA and an HRA are health plans and
constitute other coverage under section
223(c)(1)(A)(ii). Consequently, an indi-
vidual who is covered by an HDHP and
a health FSA or HRA that pays or reim-
burses section 213(d) medical expenses
is generally not an eligible individual for
the purpose of making contributions to an
HSA. See Rev. Rul. 2004–38, 2004–15
I.R.B. 717, which holds that an individual
who is covered by an HDHP that does not
provide prescription drug coverage and
a separate prescription drug plan or rider
that provides benefits before the minimum
annual deductible of the HDHP has been
satisfied is not an eligible individual for
HSA purposes.

However, an individual is an eligible in-
dividual for the purpose of making contri-
butions to an HSA for periods the individ-
ual is covered under the following arrange-
ments:

Limited-Purpose Health FSA or HRA.
A limited-purpose health FSA that pays
or reimburses benefits for “permitted cov-
erage” (but not through insurance or for
long-term care services) and a limited-pur-
pose HRA that pays or reimburses bene-
fits for “permitted insurance” (for a spe-
cific disease or illness or that provides a
fixed amount per day (or other period) of
hospitalization) or “permitted coverage”
(but not for long-term care services). In
addition, the limited-purpose health FSA
or HRA may pay or reimburse preventive
care benefits. The individual is an eligible
individual for the purpose of making con-
tributions to an HSA because these ben-
efits may be provided whether or not the
HDHP deductible has been satisfied.

Suspended HRA. A suspended HRA,
pursuant to an election made before the
beginning of the HRA coverage period,
that does not pay or reimburse, at any
time, any medical expense incurred dur-
ing the suspension period except preven-
tive care, permitted insurance and permit-
ted coverage (if otherwise allowed to be
paid or reimbursed by the HRA). The indi-
vidual is an eligible individual for the pur-

pose of making contributions to an HSA.
When the suspension period ends, the in-
dividual is no longer an eligible individ-
ual because the individual is again entitled
to receive payment or reimbursement of
section 213(d) medical expenses from the
HRA. An individual who does not forgo
the payment or reimbursement of medical
expenses incurred during an HRA cover-
age period, is not an eligible individual for
HSA purposes during that HRA coverage
period.

If an HSA is funded through salary re-
duction under a cafeteria plan during the
suspension period, the terms of the salary
reduction election must indicate that the
salary reduction is used only to pay for the
HSA offered in conjunction with the HRA
and not to pay for the HRA itself. Thus,
the mere fact that an individual participates
in an HSA funded pursuant to a salary re-
duction election does not necessarily re-
sult in attributing the salary reduction to
the HRA.

Post-Deductible Health FSA or HRA. A
post-deductible health FSA or HRA that
does not pay or reimburse any medical ex-
pense incurred before the minimum annual
deductible under section 223(c)(2)(A)(i) is
satisfied. The individual is an eligible in-
dividual for the purpose of making con-
tributions to the HSA. The deductible for
the HRA or health FSA (“other coverage”)
need not be the same as the deductible for
the HDHP, but in no event may the HDHP
or other coverage provide benefits before
the minimum annual deductible under sec-
tion 223(c)(2)(A)(i) is satisfied. Where the
HDHP and the other coverage do not have
identical deductibles, contributions to the
HSA are limited to the lower of the de-
ductibles. In addition, although the de-
ductibles of the HDHP and the other cover-
age may be satisfied independently by sep-
arate expenses, no benefits may be paid be-
fore the minimum annual deductible under
section 223(c)(2)(A)(i) has been satisfied.

Retirement HRA. A retirement HRA
that pays or reimburses only those medical
expenses incurred after retirement (and
no expenses incurred before retirement).
In this case, the individual is an eligible
individual for the purpose of making con-
tributions to the HSA before retirement
but loses eligibility for coverage periods
when the retirement HRA may pay or re-
imburse section 213(d) medical expenses.
Thus, after retirement, the individual is
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no longer an eligible individual for the
purpose of the HSA.

In the arrangements described, the in-
dividual does not fail to be an eligible in-
dividual under section 223 and may con-
tribute to an HSA. In addition, combina-
tions of these arrangements which are con-
sistent with these requirements would not
disqualify an individual from being an el-
igible individual. For example, if an em-
ployer offers a combined post-deductible
health FSA and a limited-purpose health
FSA, this would not disqualify an other-
wise eligible individual from contributing
to an HSA.

An individual may not be reimbursed
for the same medical expense by more than
one plan or arrangement. However, if the
individual has available an HSA, a health
FSA and an HRA that pay or reimburse the
same medical expense, the health FSA or
the HRA may pay or reimburse the med-
ical expense, subject to the ordering rules
in Notice 2002–45, Part V, so long as the
individual certifies to the employer that the
expense has not been reimbursed and that
the individual will not seek reimbursement
under any other plan or arrangement cov-
ering that expense (including the HSA).

HOLDINGS

In Situation 1, the individual is cov-
ered by an HDHP and by a health FSA
and HRA that pay or reimburse medi-
cal expenses incurred before the min-
imum annual deductible under section
223(c)(2)(A)(i) has been satisfied. The
health FSA and HRA pay or reimburse
medical expenses that are not limited to
the exceptions for permitted insurance,
permitted coverage or preventive care.
As a result, the individual is not an eligi-
ble individual for the purpose of making
contributions to an HSA. This result is
the same if the individual is covered by
a health FSA or HRA sponsored by the
employer of the individual’s spouse. See,
Rev. Rul. 2004–38.

In Situation 2, the individual is cov-
ered by an HDHP and by a health FSA
and HRA that pay or reimburse medi-
cal expenses incurred before the min-
imum annual deductible under section
223(c)(2)(A)(i) has been satisfied. How-
ever, the medical expenses paid or reim-
bursed by the health FSA and HRA include
only vision and dental benefits (which are

permitted coverage) and preventive care.
All of these benefits may be covered as
a separate health plan, as a separate or
optional rider, or as part of the HDHP and
whether or not the minimum annual de-
ductible under section 223(c)(2)(A)(i) has
been satisfied. The individual is an eligi-
ble individual for the purpose of making
contributions to an HSA.

In Situation 3, the individual elects to
forgo the payment or reimbursement of
medical expenses incurred during an HRA
coverage period. The suspension of pay-
ments and reimbursements by the HRA
does not apply to permitted insurance, per-
mitted coverage and preventive care (if
otherwise allowed to be paid or reimbursed
by the HRA). The individual is an eligible
individual for the purpose of making con-
tributions to an HSA until the suspension
period ends and the individual is again en-
titled to receive, from the HRA, payments
or reimbursements of section 213(d) med-
ical expenses incurred after the suspension
period.

In Situation 4, the health FSA and HRA
pay or reimburse medical expenses (in-
cluding the 20 percent coinsurance not oth-
erwise covered by the HDHP) only after
the HDHP’s minimum annual deductible
has been satisfied. The individual is an el-
igible individual for the purpose of making
contributions to an HSA.

In Situation 5, the HRA is a retirement
HRA that only pays or reimburses medi-
cal expenses incurred after the individual
retires. The individual is an eligible indi-
vidual for the purpose of making contribu-
tions to an HSA before retirement because
the HRA will pay or reimburse only med-
ical expenses incurred after retirement.

Drafting Information

The principal author of this notice
is Shoshanna Tanner of the Office of
Division Counsel/Associate Chief Coun-
sel (Tax Exempt and Government Enti-
ties). For further information regarding
this notice, contact Ms. Tanner at (202)
622–6080 (not a toll-free call).

Section 446.—General Rule
for Methods of Accounting
26 CFR 1.446-2: Method of accounting for interest.

Rev. Rul. 2004-52 holds that credit card annual
fees are not interest for federal income tax purposes.
Moreover, the ruling holds that credit card annual fees
are includible in the gross income by the card issuer
when they become due and payable by card holders
under the terms of the credit card agreements. See
Rev. Rul. 2004-52, page 973.

Rev. Proc. 2004–32 provides automatic proce-
dures for taxpayers to change their method of ac-
counting to a method that complies with Rev. Rul.
2004–52, 2004–22 I.R.B. dated June 1, 2004, or to
the Ratable Inclusion Method for Credit Card Annual
fees described in this revenue procedure. See Rev.
Proc. 2004-32, page 988.

Rev. Proc. 2004-33 provides automatic proce-
dures for taxpayers to change their method of ac-
counting for credit card late fee income to treat these
fees as interest that creates or increases the amount of
OID on a pool of credit card loans to which the fees
relate. This revenue procedure also sets forth the con-
ditions under which the Commissioner will not chal-
lenge a taxpayer’s treatment of these fees as interest
or as OID on a pool of credit card loans to which the
fees relate. See Rev. Proc. 2004-33, page 989.

Section 451.—General Rule
for Taxable Year of Inclusion

Rev. Proc. 2004–32 provides automatic proce-
dures for taxpayers to change their method of ac-
counting to a method that complies with Rev. Rul.
2004–52, 2004–22 I.R.B. dated June 1, 2004, or to
the Ratable Inclusion Method for Credit Card Annual
fees described in this revenue procedure. See Rev.
Proc. 2004-32, page 988.

26 CFR 1.451–1: Taxable year of inclusion.
(Also: §§ 61, 446.)

Credit card annual fees. This ruling
holds that credit card annual fees are not
interest for federal income tax purposes.
Moreover, the ruling holds that credit card
annual fees are includible in the gross in-
come by the card issuer when they become
due and payable by cardholders under the
terms of the credit card agreements.

Rev. Rul. 2004–52

ISSUES

(1) Are credit card annual fees interest
for federal income tax purposes?
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